## CHAPTER 213.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to prohibit certain kinds of fishing in the county of Door, in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fishing with

SECTION 1. No person or persons shall set or fish with any pound or trap-net, or nets, or any other device, in more than twenty feet depth of water, off the the south point, or under the south point, or on the south point, of any bay or inlet on the west shore of Lake Michigan, in Door county, in this state, and any person violating the provisions of this section shall, on conviction thereof, suffer a fine of not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars, for each and every offense.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1862.

## CHAPTER 214.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to appropriate to jt. [joint] select committee to visit St.

Mary's hospital, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$10 to each.

SECTION 1. The sum of ten dollars each is hereby appropriated to F. O. Thorp, N. S. Cate, George R. Gregory, W. W. Reed, J. M. Morrow, joint select committee to visit St. Mary's hospital, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1862.